

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

-----X  
JERRY CADIGAN and NANCY CATON CADIGAN, as Co-  
Administrators of the Estate of TREVOR NORRIS CADIGAN,  
Deceased,

Index No.: 152286/2018

Plaintiffs,

-against-

LIBERTY HELICOPTERS, INC., a New York Corporation, NY  
ON AIR LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, a New Jersey  
Limited Liability Company, FLYNYON LLC, a Delaware  
Limited Liability Company, MERIDIAN CONSULTING I  
CORPORATION, INC., a Delaware Corporation, RICHARD  
ZEMKE VANCE, a Connecticut resident; AIRBUS  
HELICOPTERS, S.A.S., a French Corporation, AIRBUS  
HELICOPTERS, INC., a Delaware Corporation; And APICAL  
INDUSTRIES, INC. d/b/a DART AEROSPACE, a California  
Corporation; EUROTEC VERTICAL FLIGHT SOLUTIONS,  
LLC, a Kansas Corporation, and EUROTEC CANADA, LTD, a  
Canada Limited Corporation,

Defendants.

-----X  
**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF DEFENDANTS, EUROTEC VERTICAL FLIGHT  
SOLUTIONS, LLC AND EUROTEC CANADA, LTD IN REPLY TO PLAINTIFFS’  
OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO DISMISS PURSUANT TO N.Y. CIV. PRAC. L. & R.  
3211 (A)(8) AND IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS’ CROSS-MOTION TO COMPEL**

BROWN GAVALAS & FROMM LLP  
Attorneys for Defendants, EuroTec Vertical Flight  
Solutions, LLC and EuroTec Canada, LTD  
555 Fifth Avenue, 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor  
New York, New York 10017  
(212) 983-8500

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
POINT I	
PLAINTIFFS CONCEDE, <i>SUB SILENTIO</i> , THAT DEFENDANTS HAVE NO DIRECT CONTACTS WITH NEW YORK AND ARE NOT SUBJECT TO THE COURT’S GENERAL JURISDICTION PURSUANT TO N.Y. CIV. PRAC. L. & R. § 301 OR SPECIFIC JURSDICTION PURSUANT TO N.Y. CIV. PRAC. L. & R. § 302(a)(1), (2), (3)(a)(i) and (4).....	2
POINT II	
PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO MEET THEIR BURDEN OF ESTABLISHING THAT EUROTEC CANADA HAS MINIMUM CONTACTS WITH NEW YORK TO SATISFY DUE PROCESS CONCERNS.....	4
POINT III	
PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO ESTABLISH THAT DEFENDANTS ARE SUBJECT TO SPECIFIC JURISDICTION UNDER N.Y. CIV. PRAC. L. & R. § 302(a)(3)(ii).....	8
POINT IV	
PLAINTIFFS RELY ON INADMISSIBLE EXHIBITS IN OPPOSING THE INSTANT MOTION AND SAID EXHIBITS SHOULD NOT BE CONSIDERED BY THE COURT .....	13
A. Exhibits K, N, O, Q, R, X and Y, Are Newspaper and/or Magazine Articles and Are Inadmissible Hearsay.....	13
B. Exhibit S, A Press Release, Is Inadmissible Hearsay .....	14
C. Exhibits I, J, L, M, U, V, and W, Printouts From Various Websites Are Inadmissible As They Have Not Been Authenticated and Contain Inadmissible Hearsay .....	15
D. Exhibit Z Was Prepared By A Private Company, Was Not Authenticated and Contains Inadmissible Hearsay.....	17

POINT V  
PLAINTIFFS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO JURISDICTIONAL DISCOVERY .....17  
  
CONCLUSION.....19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

<i>Bissonnette v. Podlaski</i> , 138 F. Supp. 3d 616 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	9, 10
<i>Borough Hall-Oxford Tobacco Corp. v. Central Office Alarm Co.</i> , 35 A.D.2d 523, 313 N.Y.S.2d 431 (2d Dept. 1970) .....	14
<i>Bristol Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773, 198 L.Ed.2d 395.....	11
<i>Buccellati Holding Italia SPA v. Laura Buccellati, LLC</i> , 935 F. Supp. 2d 615 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	10
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462, 105 S. Ct. 2174, 85 L.Ed.2d 528 (1985).....	5
<i>Chestnut Ridge Air, Ltd. v. 1260269 Ontario Inc.</i> , 13 Misc. 807, 827 N.Y.S.2d 461 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2006) .....	12
<i>Costa v. Keppel Singmarine Dockyard PTE, Ltd.</i> , 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16295 2003 WL 24242419 (C.D.Cal. Apr. 25, 2003).....	16
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117, 134 S.Ct. 746, 187 L.Ed.2d 624 (2014).....	12
<i>Deutsche Bank AG v. Vik</i> , 163 A.D.3d 414, 81 N.Y.S.3d 18 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dept. 2018).....	6
<i>Grams v. Acanda, Inc. (In Re Eighth Judicial Dist. Asbestos Litig.)</i> , 194 A.D.2d 901, 602 N.Y.S.2d 452 (4 <sup>th</sup> Dept. 1993) .....	14
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235, 78 S. Ct. 1228, 2 L. Ed. 2d 1283 (1958).....	6
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408, 104 S. Ct. 1868, 80 L. Ed. 2d 404 (1984).....	5, 6
<i>Hicks v. Charles Pfizer &amp; Company Inc.</i> 466 F. Supp.2d 799 (E.D. Tex. 2005).....	14
<i>Kuehne v. Nagel, Inc. v. Baiden</i> , 26 N.Y.2d 539, 330 N.E.2d 624, 369 N.Y.S.2d 667 (1975).....	2

*LaMarca v. Pak-Mor Mfg. Co.*,  
95 N.Y.2d 210, 735 N.E.2d 883, 713 N.Y.S.2d 304 (2000).....7, 8

*LaSalle Bank, N.A. v. Rodriguez*,  
Index No. 5129/2007, 2011 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS  
1961 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Apr. 28, 2011) .....14

*Latimore v. Fuller*,  
127 A.D.3d 521, 8 N.Y.S.3d 276.....18

*Matter of New York City Asbestos Litig.*,  
Index No.: 190084/2016, 2017 N.Y.Misc. 839 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. March 6, 2017)....12

*McNamee Constr. Corp. v. City of New Rochelle*,  
29 A.D.3d 544, 817 N.Y.S.2d 295 (2d Dept. 2006) .....4

*National Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, PA v. Jackson Tr. Auth.*,  
127 A.D.3d 490, 4 N.Y.S.3d 527 (1<sup>st</sup> Dept. 2015) .....19

*NextEngine Ventures, LLC v. Network Solutions, LLC*,  
Index No.: 153341/17, 2017 N.Y.Misc. LEXIS  
3913 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Oct. 13, 2017) .....11

*Novak d/b/a Petswarehouse.com v. Tucows, Inc.*,  
06 civ. 1909, 2007 U.S.Dist. LEXIS 21269,  
(E.D.N.Y. March 26, 2007) .....16

*People v. Johnson*,  
51 Misc.3d 450, 28 N.Y.S.3d 783 (N.Y. Cnty Ct. 2015).....15, 16

*Reynolds v. Aircraft Leasing, Inc.*,  
194 Misc.2d 550, 756 N.Y.S.2d 704 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2002). .....11

*Roseto v. Ground Servs. Intl. Inc.*,  
Index No. 28776/2013, 2015 N.Y.Misc. LEXIS 3750  
(N.Y. Sup. Ct. Sept. 28, 2015) .....3, 4, 13

*Royalty Network Inc. v. Dishant.com*,  
638 F. Supp. 2d 410 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....11

*Rush v. Savchuk*,  
444 U.S. 320, 100 S. Ct. 571, 62 L. Ed.2d 516 (1980).....6

*SportsChannel Assocs. v. Sterling Mets, L.P.*,  
25 A.D.3d 314, 807 N.Y.S.2d 61 (1<sup>st</sup> Dept. 2006).....2

*Teddy St. Clair v. Johnny’s Oyster Shrimp, Inc.*,  
76 F. Supp. 773 (S.D. Tex. 1999) .....16

*United States v. Jackson*,  
208 F.3d 633 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) .....16

*Victaulic Co. v. Tieman*,  
499 F.3d 227 (3d Cir. 2007).....16

*Walden v. Fiore*,  
571 U.S. 277, 134 S. Ct. 1115, 188 L.Ed. 2d 12 (2014).....5, 7, 11

*Weldon v. Rivera*,  
301 A.D.2d 934, 754 N.Y.S.2d 698 (3d Dept. 2003) .....4

*Williams v. Beemiller, Inc.*,  
159 A.D.3d 148, 72 N.Y.S.3d 276 (4<sup>th</sup> Dept. 2018) .....8

*World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson*,  
444 U.S. 286, 100 S. Ct. 559, 62 L.Ed.2d 490 (1980).....6, 7

*Young v. Fleary*,  
226 A.D.2d 454, 640 N.Y.S.2d 593 (2d Dept. 1996) .....14

*Zayat Stables, LLC v. NYRA, Inc.*,  
Index No.: 26215/2018, 2013 N.Y.Misc. LEXIS 6319  
(N.Y. Sup. Ct. Dec. 17, 2013).....14

**Statutes**

N.Y. Civ. Prac. L. & R. Article 45.....13

N.Y. CIV. Prac. L. & R. § 301.....2, 3, 12

N.Y. Civ. Prac. L. & R. § 302.....1

N.Y. Civ. Prac. L. & R. § 302(a)(1).....2, 3

N.Y. Civ. Prac. L. & R. § 302(a)(2).....2, 3

N.Y. Civ. Prac. L. & R. § 302(a)(3)(a)(i) .....2, 3

N.Y. Civ. Prac. L. & R. § 302(a)(3)(ii).....4, 8, 9

N.Y. Civ. Prac. L. & R. § 302(a)(4).....2, 3

N.Y. Civ. Prac. L. & R. 3211 (a)(8).....1

N.Y. Civ. Prac. L. & R. 3214(b).....18
